

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-0	0228	Version: 3			
Туре:	Adm	ninistrative	Item	Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	2/29	/2024		In control:	BOARD OF SUPERVISO	RS
On agenda:	5/14	/2024		Final actio	n: 5/14/2024	
Title:	Consider recommendations regarding Laguna County Sanitation District, Ordinance Relative to Service Charges, Connection Charges, and Trunk Sewer Fees and Resolution Relative to Collection of Service Charges on the Tax Roll; Fourth and Fifth Districts, as follows:					
	Acting as the Board of Directors, Laguna County Sanitation District:					
	a) Consider the adoption (Second Reading) of an Ordinance Amending Ordinance Nos. 3130 and 4142 to Change the Annual Service Charge, Connection Charge, and the Dutard-Solomon and Bradley Solomon Trunk Sewer Fees;					
	b) Consider the adoption of a Resolution authorizing the collection of said charges on the tax roll; and					
	c) Determine that the above actions are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15273(a)(1), (2), (3), and (4) of the CEQA Guidelines because they are modifications of service charges, connection charges, and trunk line fees for the purposes of meeting operating and capital expenses, as well as for meeting financial reserve needs required to maintain services within this existing service area, and the modifications in charges and fees are not for the construction of capital projects for the expansion of the service system and approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis; or					
	ii) If majority protest, take no action and provide direction to staff.					
Sponsors:	PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, BOARD OF DIRECTORS, LAGUNA COUNTY SANITATION DISTR					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A - Lag San Assessment Report 2024-2025, 3. Attachment B - Sewer Utility Rate and Connection Charge Study, 4. Attachment C - Laguna Ordinance 2024-2025_signed, 5. Attachment D - Laguna Resolution 2024-2025_signed, 6. Attachment E - NOE, 7. Attachment F - Laguna Public Notice 2024-2025, 8. Minute Order 3/12/2024, 9. Presentation, 10. Minute Order 5/7/2024, 11. Adopted Ordinance, 12. Adopted Resolution, 13. Posted NOE, 14. Minute Order 5/14/2024					
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Action	Result
5/14/2024	3	BOARD	OF SUPERVIS	ORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass
5/7/2024	2	BOARD	OF SUPERVIS	ORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass
3/12/2024	1	BOARD	OF SUPERVIS	ORS	Set for a hearing, as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding Laguna County Sanitation District, Ordinance Relative to Service Charges, Connection Charges, and Trunk Sewer Fees and Resolution Relative to Collection of Service Charges on the Tax Roll; Fourth and Fifth Districts, as follows:

Acting as the Board of Directors, Laguna County Sanitation District:

a) Consider the adoption (Second Reading) of an Ordinance Amending Ordinance Nos. 3130 and 4142 to Change the Annual Service Charge, Connection Charge, and the Dutard-Solomon and Bradley Solomon Trunk Sewer Fees;

b) Consider the adoption of a Resolution authorizing the collection of said charges on the tax roll; and

c) Determine that the above actions are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15273(a)(1), (2), (3), and (4) of the CEQA Guidelines because they are modifications of service charges, connection charges, and trunk line fees for the purposes of meeting operating and capital expenses, as well as for meeting financial reserve needs required to maintain services within this existing service area, and the modifications in charges and fees are not for the construction of capital projects for the expansion of the service system and approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis; or

d) If majority protest, take no action and provide direction to staff.